
  

 
 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 

Human Resources Committee 

 
Date: Friday, 23 June 2023 Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service Joint Headquarters - 

Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PP 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
Agenda 

 
 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2023, for confirmation. 
 

3 - 8 

4  Human Resources Update  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

9 - 18 

5  Workforce Plan 2023-2025  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

19 - 66 

6  His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue 
Services, Areas For Improvement  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

67 - 72 

 
 
 
Any councillor who is unable to attend the meeting and wishes to submit apologies 
should do so via the Executive Assistant to the Chief Fire Officer on 0115 8388900 

Public Document Pack



 
If you need advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Governance Officer shown below before the day of the meeting, if 
possible 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor, Governance Officer  
 0115 8764468 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
The agenda, reports and minutes for all Human Resources Committee meetings can be 

viewed online at: 
https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0 

 
If you need British Sign Language interpretation at any meeting of the Fire and Rescue 

Authority, please contact the Service at least two weeks in advance to book this, either by 
emailing enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk or by text on SMS to 0115 8240400 

 
 

https://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=217&Year=0
mailto:enquiries@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

 

 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 

Human Resources Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service Joint 
Police Headquarters - Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PP on 21 April 
2023 from 10.05am -11.03am 
 
Membership 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Dave Trimble (Chair) 
Councillor Robert Corden 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Nigel Turner 
 

Councillor Tom Hollis 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Damien West – Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Matt Sismey - Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager 
Nick Linthwaite - Human Resources Manager 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor – Governance Officer 
 
 
19  Apologies for Absence 

 
Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer. 
 
20  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
21  Minutes 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2023 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
22  Human Resources Update 

 
Damien West, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, introduced the report, which was presented by 
Matt Sismey, Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager, and Nick Linthwaite, 
Human Resources Manager, and provides an update on key human resources metrics 
and equalities monitoring data. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
Committee - 21.04.23 
 

 

General statistics consider activity between the 01 January to 31 March 2023 reporting 
period, with absence figures spanning the period of 01 January to 31 March 2023, and 
equality statistics spanning the period 01 October 2022 to 31 March 2023. 
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) During the reporting period 25 individuals joined the Service, and 17 left, resulting in 

the establishment holding 23 wholetime vacancies; 
 

b) With regard to the whole-year overview, spanning the 2022/23 financial year, two 
trainee courses were run to fill the whole-time establishment posts, which resulted 
in the recruitment of 24 whole time staff, who are scheduled to start in April and 
September; 
 

c) A service transfer recruitment period resulted in two successful candidates joining 
from other Fire and Rescue Services; 
 

d) The number of leavers was within the predicted numbers, with the rate slowing; 
 

e) A revised workforce plan will be presented to the next meeting; 
 

f) During the period of 1 October to 31 December, 102 sickness absence days were 
recorded for whole time staff, which is 17.3% lower than last year; 
 

g) As previously requested by members, appendix A to the report provides a 
breakdown of absence trends by year quarter, for the past three years; 
 

h) Appendix B to report provides a national fire service picture of sickness absence for 
whole time firefighters, retained firefighters, and green book staff, alongside all 
other Fire and Rescue Service reported absence; 
 

i) The Service continues to monitor trends, and where possible, take action to prevent 
further absence, including working with employees on long-term sickness absence; 
 

j) With regard to equalities, for the period 1st October to 31st March, there was very 
little change in the diversity of the operational workforce.  The Support function is 
considered generally  more representative of the county’s population, however, 
there is still work to do; 
 

k) As previously requested by members of the Committee, the report sets out the 
percentage of protected characteristics within the whole workforce operational roles 
on-call roles and support roles, by percentage of the workforce; 
 

l) Work continues to further improve the diversity of the workforce and has included a 
rebranding of recruitment campaigns for all roles, and broadening recruitment 
engagement at jobs fairs public events and schools;  
 

m) Further information on the actual roles within the breakdown of the support work 
force by protective characteristic and grade was not available at the meeting, but 
could be supplied at a later date. 

Page 4



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
Committee - 21.04.23 
 

 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
23  People Strategy Update 

 
Damien West, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, provided an update on the priorities for the 
People Strategy 2022-25, which is in line with the Community Risk Management Plan 
(CRMP) and underpinned by the national standards and work of the National Fire Chiefs 
Council (NFCC). 
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) In addition to ensuring that the needs of the Service are met, the 4 key areas of the 

people strategy are: 
 

i. shaping our workforce; 
ii. positive workplace and culture; 
iii. inclusion; 
iv. health and well-being; 

 
b) with regard to Shaping our workforce,  

i. During the 2022-23 the Service has undertaken a whole-time recruitment 
campaign;  

ii. the ‘Futures 25’ efficiency planning and workforce review started during 
2022/23, and is now entering phase 2, in which current structures and 
efficiencies will be examined to ensure that the Service can deliver to meet 
the needs of communities. A full update will be submitted to the Fire 
Authority; 

iii. there had recently been a higher than usual turnover of staff, which has 
slowed and returned to expected rates. It appears that this was a national 
trend of resignations following the pandemic; 

iv. as a result of an on-call firefighter recruitment drive, 33 applicants had been 
successful, but a 10% turnover is predicted. Recruitment and retention are a 
challenge but work is ongoing to address this; 

v. it takes 2-4 years to train Fire Safety Officers but there is a national shortage 
as fire safety regulations and requirements continue to be extended; 
 

c) With regard to positive workplace and culture: 
i
[...]
without the 
Service being informed, and is most commonly accessed for mental health support; 
 

h) The Occupational Health Team has now returned to full establishment numbers, 
following a period of high staff turnover; 
 

i) The Firefighter’s Charity also provides valuable support on many levels and access 
to Blue Light support for emergency services is also accessible; 
 

j) It is not easy to gauge the success of the work to promote wellbeing as not all 
elements record engagement and report it to the Service to prove an increase in 
support uptake, but any increase would be considered positive. 

 
Members of the Committee welcomed the report, the improvements made to date and 
proposed. 
 
Resolved to note the report.   
 
 
24  Whole-time Recruitment Process 2022 

 
Matt Sismey, Organisational Development and Inclusion Manager, and Nick Linthwaite, 
Human Resource’s Manager, presented the report which updates the Committee on 
outcomes from the whole-time firefighter selection process which concluded in October 
2022. 
 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) The target number for whole-time recruitment was up to 36; 

 

Page 6



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
Committee - 21.04.23 
 

 

b) The process was delayed due to budget issues and awaiting the outcome of the 
Fire Cover Review; 
 

c) A 3 month programme of engagement and promotion undertook several routes of 
positive activity with a focus on attracting citizens with characteristics under-
represented in the operational workforce, including women, BAME and minority 
ethnic groups, and LGBT potential candidates; 
 

d) To attract interest, the Service held a variety of events and activities, including 
multimedia promotions, ‘have a go’ sessions, and promotion of apprenticeship 
schemes offered by the Service;  
 

e) Of the 168 applicants who engaged with the positive action, 40 were women and 49 
were from a BAME background; 
 

f) 18 of the 29 appointments (62%) who were involved in positive action were 
successful, 9 (31%) being female and four (13.8%) being BAME applicants; 
 

g) 10% of all applications were from LGBT+ applicants which was the highest group 
success rate; 
 

h) The report sets out a breakdown of the numbers of applicants that failed/dropped 
out at each stage of the process, including by characteristic; 
 

i) It is acknowledged that ongoing work is required to become more reflective of the 
community it serves; 
 

j) Further youth engagement work is proposed, including approaching schools, 
existing youth organisations and creating cadet schemes, which will also target 
under-represented groups;  
 

k) A lot of ground work has already been successfully laid with community leaders 
who welcome the Service’s interest and engagement; 
 

l) In addition to new recruits, there were 2 transfers from other Services and 6 
migrations from on-call to whole-time posts. 
 

Members of the Committee welcomed the success of the innovative positive action 
recruitment activity. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
25  HMICFRS Values and Culture Spotlight Report 

 
Damien West, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report, which informs the 
Committee of the recommendations from the spotlight review of the ‘Values and 
Culture in Fire and Rescue Services’, by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and 
Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS). 

Page 7



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
Committee - 21.04.23 
 

 

 
The following points were highlighted and members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) Specific themes of values and culture (including bullying, harassment, and 

discrimination), training and skills, fairness and diversity, and leadership were 
considered; 
 

b) It is noted that during initial inspections of 2018, concerns around the long standing 
culture and values of some Services had been raised by HMICFRS, and whilst 
approximately half of all Services had made good progress in addressing concerns, 
the others still required further work and received an ‘inadequate’ rating; 
 

c) Some  examples of bad behaviour were found in other Services where staff did not 
feel confident in challenging inappropriate behaviour; 
 

d) 34 recommendations were made, all of which are listed in Appendix A to the report, 
19 of which were specifically tasked to CFOs, and are to be fully implemented 
within 12 months; 
 

e) Prior to the HMICFRS Inspections, NFRS was already working hard on equalities 
and was rated as ‘Good’ for People, Values and Culture, but there is no room for 
complacency, so the Service continues to work to improve its current position, with 
the dedicated Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Lead Officer and Strategy 
Team creating the EDI Plan; 
 

f) Progress of the EDI is monitored monthly by the Chief Fire Officer, who also 
receives regular updates to ensure the continued progress of embedding values 
and behaviours into the culture of the Service. 
 

Members of the Committee welcomed the progress, ongoing activity, achievement of a 
‘good’ rating and the ambition to achieve an ‘outstanding’ rating in this hugely important 
area. 
 

Resolved to:  

 

1) note the content of the report from HMICFRS; 
 

2) support the approach of the Chief Fire Officer in addressing the Service’s 
continued cultural journey;  
 

3) accept to receive updates against the specific HMICFRS recommendations. 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

Date: 23 June 2023 

Purpose of Report: 

To update Members on key human resources metrics for the period 1 April to  
31 May 2023, with the exception of absence data, which is for the reporting period 1 
January to 31 March 2023.  
 

Recommendations: 

[...]
urological 4 9.5

Respiratory - Cold/Cough/Influenza 11 34 Other known causes (not specified in list) 3 9

Hospital/Post Operative 4 22 Hospital/Post Operative 3 8

Gastro-Intestinal 5 13 Musculo Skeletal 3 8

Respiratory - Chest Infection 2 10 Virus/Infectious Diseases 1 4

Absence Reason - Grouped

Unique 

Absence 

Count Days Lost

Mental Health 4 171

Musculo Skeletal 3 113

Mental Health - Other 1 65

Hospital/Post Operative 1 14

Heart, Cardiac and Circulatory Problems 1 39

Other known causes (not specified in list) 1 38

 

 

Page 18



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Human Resources Committee 
 

WORKFORCE PLAN 2023-2025 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 

Date: 23 June 2023 

 

Purpose of Report: 

To review the Workforce Plan for 2022-24 and inform Members of the updated plan 
for 2023-2025.  
 
 

Recommendations: 

That Members note the contents of the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name :  
Candida Brudenell 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 8388100 

Email : candida.brudenell@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Corporate Communications Team 
0115 8388100  corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5

mailto:corporatecomms@notts-fire.gov.uk


 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Workforce Plan 2023-2025 forms part of the business planning process 

which supports the delivery of the Community Risk Management Plan 
(CRMP) and is undertaken by the People and Organisational Development 
(POD) department to establish workforce trends, identify potential workforce 
planning issues and formulate an action plan to address these issues. The 
plan is based upon projections of anticipated turnover and information 
received from all departments regarding their workforce needs for the 
forthcoming year.  

 
1.2 The plan seeks to forecast: 

 

 Workforce reductions through retirement, projected turnover and other 
factors; 

 Workforce increases resulting from delivery of new Service requirements; 

 The need for succession planning for specialist and managerial roles; 

 Particular areas of concern within the Service; 

 Resourcing requirements. 
 
1.3 By anticipating the needs of the Service through the business planning 

process, the Service can ensure that the foundations are in place to deliver 
on key Service objectives and commitments which will underpin the 
Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service (NFRS) CRMP. These needs can 
then be factored into the budget planning process. 

 
1.4  This Plan is developed and managed through the Strategic Leadership Team, 

and the Workforce Plan for 2023-25 is attached as Appendix A to this report.  
 

2. REPORT 

 
REVIEW 2022-2023 
 
2.1 Overall staffing numbers have slightly reduced from 842 to 812 employees in 

post during 2022-23. This is mainly due to wholetime vacancies.  There were 
61 appointments to substantive or fixed-term roles and 89 leavers during the 
period, accounting for a turnover of 10.76%. This compares to a turnover rate 
of 12.78% in 2021-22. It is also lower than the average turnover rate in the 
public sector of 12.4%. 
   

2.2 The number of leavers in operational roles during 2022-23 was in line with 
predictions. However, there were more leavers in support roles (21.6%) than 
predicted and this reflects the general increase in turnover across the 
national workforce. Whilst the number of leavers in support roles showed a 
marked slow-down toward the end of the period, this level of turnover in 
administrative, technical and professional roles has been identified on the 
corporate risk register and will continue to be kept under review during 2023-

Page 20



24. Actions to address recruitment and retention have been put in place 
during the course of the year. 
     

2.3 The Service undertook a wholetime recruitment campaign during 2022, which 
has resulted in the appointment of twenty-six new firefighter apprentices 
during 2023-24. The first tra
[...]
report.  
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Craig Parkin 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

Workforce Plan 
2023-25 

Page 27



10 
 

CONTENTS          PAGE 
 
INTRODUCTION                                                                         3  
 
OVERVIEW OF WORKFORCE ISSUES       4  
 
REVIEW OF KEY WORKFORCE METRICS :CURRENT          7 
WORKFORCE                 
  
ANTICIPATED TURNOVER AND RECRUITMENT                   13 
 
TRAINING REQUIREMENTS                                                     16                                                     
                           
WELL BEING                                                                              20 
 
EQUALITIES / INCLUSION                                                         21 
          
BUDGETARY POSITION                                                            23  
 
WORKFORCE ISSUES BY DEPARTMENT                               24 
 
 
APPENDIX 1: INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL DRIVERS                     
 
APPENDIX 2: DIVERSITY PROFILE                                           
 
APPENDIX 3: IMPLEMENTATION PLAN         
  
 
 

Page 28



11 
 

INTRODUCTION  

 
This Plan is designed to highlight issues relating to corporate “people” requirements 
over the next year, with a look-ahead to 2025, and links into Strategic Planning and 
Business Planning objectives to deliver the Community Risk Management Plan.    
 
The report seeks to forecast: 
 

 Workforce reductions through retirement, projected turnover and other factors 
 Workforce increases resulting from delivery of new service requirements 
 The need for succession planning for specialist and managerial roles 
 Training requirements 
 Impact of pension scheme changes to retirement decisions 

 Particular areas of concern within the Service 

By anticipating the needs of the Service through the
[...]
hese timelines 
is monitored and reported through the monthly Community Risk Management 
Plan Assurance Board (CRMP AB), chaired by the Chief Fire Officer.     

 
2.2 Since the HMICFRS report was published in July 2022, the Service has 

undertaken a gap analysis against areas of work that were already being 
progressed under the current CRMP.  This has assured that work to address 
the AFIs was either already planned or has now been included in the Service’s 
annual delivery planning. 

 
2.3 The AFI delegated to this Committee is: 
 

 AFI 3 – the Service should assure itself that staff understand how to get 
well-being support. 
 

AREA FOR IMPROVEMENT 3 
 
2.4 The Service currently has information about a range of well-being and 

employee support provisions on the well-being page MyNet (the intranet) 
however, feedback from HMICFRS and the internal staff survey highlighted 
that some employees were unaware of the support available. The inspection 
from HMICFRS also highlighted concerns raised by operational crews that 
there was a lack of consistency in post-incident support.   

 
2.5 This committee received an initial report at its meeting on 13 January 2023 

setting out the actions to be taken to address the issues highlighted by 
HMICFRS.  

 

Page 68



2.6 A range of steps have been taken since the last report, these are summarised 
below: 

 

 A review of Post Critical Incident Support (PCIS) by the Head of People 
and Organisational Development and Head of Delivery to update the PCIS 
procedure and formalise support mechanisms, including the introduction of 
PCIS co-ordinators and clarifying the role of the CRISIS support team. 
 

 Updates on well-being provision, including the Employee Assistance 
Programme and employee benefit platform. 

 

 Information on how to seek information and support for mental health 
issues. 

 

 An independent employee survey commissioned via Derby University to 
assess mental health provision, which will result in an overview report with 
recommendations during 2023. 

 

 A daily briefing on mental health information during mental health week 
(15-19 May) on MyNet. This included a call for employee mental health 
advocates and the creation of a new Mental Health Network. 

 

 The Service has signed up to the Suicide Prevention Crisis Line developed 
via the NFCC and The Firefighters Charity which will become active later in 
the year. 

 

 The Your Care personal health portal launched.  This is provided by the 
Service’s benefits provider and provides access to personal health and 
fitness plans including assessments, well-being tools and self-help advice, 
and allows employees to set and monitor personal health and fitness 
goals.  This is available as an app so that employees can access it via their 
mobile phones. 

 

 The Service is extending its employee benefit provision to home and 
electronics purchases for "big ticket" items to be purchased and paid for via 
salary deductions. This will be available from September and is aimed to 
help employees manage their finances in recognition of the stress caused 
by cost-of-living pressures. This supplements the Cycle to Work scheme 
and discounts platform. 

 
Future actions planned or in progress during 2023: 
 

 Review of the well-being strategy in order to clarify the support available to 
employees. 
 

 Briefings on the revised Post Critical Incident Support process to 
Command Groups to clarify the role of duty officers. 

 

 Training in debriefing, demobilisation and defusing techniques to be 

included within the curriculum for supervisory officers from 2023-24.   

Page 69



 

 Training for Mental Health Advocates. 
 

 The Occupational Health Team will promote and deliver a well-being 
message, for instance by holding clinics at station locations and a rolling 
out a well-being roadshow to raise visibility and access. 

 
2.7 Improvement against the AFI will be evaluated through the staff survey which 

asks 
[...]
S 

 
That Members note the actions undertaken to date. 
  

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Craig Parkin  
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Human Resources Update
	5 Workforce Plan 2023-2025
	6 His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services, Areas For Improvement



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 

 
Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority  
Human Resources Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Service Joint 
Headquarters - Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottingham, NG5 8PP on 23 June 2023 
from 10.05 am - 11.02 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Nick Raine (Chair) 
Councillor Robert Corden 
Councillor Tom Hollis 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Candida Brudenell - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Damien West - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Tracy Crump - Head of People and Organisational Development 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor – Governance Officer 
 
 
1  Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
2  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
3  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 21 April 2023 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
4  Human Resources Update 

 
Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development,  presented the report 
which informs the Committee of the key human resources metrics for the period 1 April 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 23.06.23 
 

2 

to 31 May 2023, with the exception of absence data, which is for the reporting period 1 
January to 31 March 2023. 
 
Following points were highlighted and Members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) Paragraph 2.1 of the report sets out the approved and in-post staffing figures for 

Wholetime, On-Call, and Support staff, it being noted that while 18 people left the 
Service, 14 have joined, but there still remains 18 vacant Wholetime posts, a 
deficit of 63.5 units of On-Call posts, and 7 vacant Support posts; 

 
b) Recruitment was paused last year with the potential need to cut services to 

enable the Authority to produce a balanced budget, against a predicted deficit. 
This has now been resolved and recruitment has commenced; 

 
c) Sickness absence has decreased in the last quarter and from the same period 

last year and is currently just below the national Fire Service average; 
 

d) Covid related sickness absences are included in the overall figures but also 
separately at 11.5% of the overall figure; 

 

e) Work-related sickness absence is generally fairly low, further detail can be 
provided to a future meeting; 

 

f) Overall, there has been a whole-year sickness absence decrease of 11.5% 
across all groups, with long-term sickness absence accounting for 61% of the 
overall figure; 

 

g) The report provides further detail of sickness absence for staffing groups, and a 
comparison to the national Fire Service trends; 

 

h) The Service maintains an Occupational Health Team on site which enables staff 
experiencing health issues to be brought into the system quickly and given 
appropriate support, which may include counselling, physiotherapy, or a range of 
support mechanisms; 

 

i) Appendix E to the report sets out the most common reasons for sickness 
absence, in which mental health and musculoskeletal issues rank high in most 
groups and so preventive measures/support have been put in place; 

 

j) The sickness absence statistics across all services nationally do not present a 
like-for-like comparison. 

 
Members welcomed the additional 12 apprentice firefighters starting the two-year 
apprenticeship in September, with another Wholetime recruitment campaign 
commencing in 2024 for a total of 40 posts. 
 
Identifying areas of work-related stress in the workforce could help prevent stress 
related sickness absence. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 23.06.23 
 

3 

5  Workforce Plan 2023-2025 
 

Candida Brudenell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the updated Workforce Plan, 
which contributes to the business planning process, which, in turn, supports the 
Community Risk Management Plan. 
 
The following points were highlighted and Members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) The Workforce Plan looks ahead for up to two years at what will be required at 

that time and ensures that the workforce needs can be met; 
 
b) The Plan takes into consideration the following with regard to future planning and 

ensuring that staffing numbers are stable: 
 

i. Workforce reductions through retirement, projected turnover and other 
factors; 

ii. Workforce increases resulting from delivery of new Service requirements; 
iii. The need for succession planning for specialist and managerial roles; 
iv. Particular areas of concern within the Service; 
v. Resourcing requirements 

 
c) Recruitment is a national issue for Fire and Rescue Services, particularly with 

On-Call roles and specifically in some areas of the county. However, the On-Call 
working model will be reviewed to try and address some of the issues to better 
suit modern living patterns; 

 
d) The Service aims to maintain full complement of 431 full-time firefighters, 

including increased cover at Ashfield Fire Station; 
 

e) As part of Futures25, the initial focus was on ensuring the Service could set and 
operate within sustainable budgets. The next phase will look at change and 
models of delivery across the Service, ensuring efficiency and sustainability; 

 

f) Workforce diversity is an ongoing issue for the sector as a whole, but the Service 
continues to try and diversify the workforce. One of the aims for the coming year 
is to improve engagement with and understanding of communities, and in 
addition to promoting the range of services provided and strengthening 
prevention work, to also promote the service as an employer of choice across a 
range of roles; 

 
g) The full Workforce Plan is attached as an appendix to the report; 
 
h) With regard to increasing diversity in the appropriate cohort, there is some 

evidence that potential applicants who engage in the Service’s pre-recruitment 
positive action activity are successful in the recruitment processes. Work will 
continue to ensure that more people from diverse backgrounds are attracted to 
roles in the Service. 

 
i) Members should be assured that the Service will be focusing on communities in 

more deprived areas in forthcoming recruitment activities. 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 23.06.23 
 

4 

 
j) The Service needs to ensure that the breadth of the roles available within the 

Fire Service is better understood by citizens, beyond that of frontline firefighter. It 
is anticipated that this will then support interest applications from the wider 
community. 

 
Comments from Committee members included: 
 
k) The more the Service goes into communities, the better the response and 

awareness of the work it does will be. The Vice-Chair is working with members of 
the Equality Team to ensure the Service accesses a wide range of community 
events and activities to raise awareness of the Service and the potential 
opportunities; 

 
l) Whilst the City may have a broader range of BAME citizen diversity, other areas 

in the county, such as Ashfield and Mansfield, have a greater inequality in 
economic diversity. The Service also needs to focus on engaging with the longer 
term, lower income communities to promote prevention and protection work, but 
also the opportunities within Service; 

 
m) Members are asked that if they are aware of any community events, such as the 

Ashfield day or the Filipino Barrio Fiesta event in Nottingham, would they please 
inform the Service’s Community Engagement Officer, so the Service can ask to 
be involved and have an engagement presence.  

 
n) The Chair agreed that the inclusion of social economic background as a target 

group engagement and recruitment was a valid point, adding that progress would 
be welcomed; 

 
o) Consideration should be given to the methods used by other Services and their 

achievement in broadening their engagement and recruitment. This includes the 
social media campaign to recruit more male nurses and female medical staff, or 
even the successful promotion of women’s sport, such as football and cricket, 
and strengthening public support. 

 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
6  His Majesty's Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services, 

Areas For Improvement 
 

Tracy Crump, Head of People and Organisational Development, presented the report, 
which updates Members on the ‘area for improvement’ (AFI), which has been allocated 
to this Committee to address. 
 
The following points were highlighted and Members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) The Service should assure itself that staff understand how to get well-being 

support; 
 



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority - Human Resources 
- 23.06.23 
 

5 

b) The report summarises the work undertaken so far, including: 
 

i. Review of post critical incident support;  
ii. Updates on well-being provision; 
iii. Information on how to seek information support; 
iv. An independent employee survey; 
v. A daily briefing on mental health information during mental health week; 
vi. Suicide prevention crisis line developed by the National Fire Chiefs 

Council and The Firefighters Charity (to be launched later in the year); 
vii. Provision and promotion of the ‘Your Care’ portal and app; 
viii. Extended employee access to salary deducted purchases of home 

electronic equipment; 
 

c) Further proposals include: 
 
i. Review of the Well-Being Strategy; 
ii. Briefings to duty officers on the revised post critical instance support 

process; 
iii. Training for mental health advocates; 
iv. Promotion of well-being by the Occupational Health Team, including easy 

access to clinics and a roadshow; 
 

d) Progress will be measured through a staff survey which is undertaken every two 
years, but engagement will be monitored regarding the numbers of people that 
services are supporting; 
 

e) The current added pressure of the cost of living crisis is acknowledged. The 
Service provides trauma counselling, anonymous counselling sessions, and 
support teams are in place to provide help and advice in confidence for broader 
mental health concerns. The feedback from peer support is that it has been really 
helpful to those engaged. 
 

Members welcomed progress and emphasised the need to ensure that staff are aware 
of the different options available for mental health support. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 

 

 


